are based primarily on maximum potential timber production under each alternative projected by
the Spectrum model.  Timber production is the dominant influence on economic outputs.  These
projected outputs have been compared to current outputs that are based on actual resource
production averaged over the past 10 years.  The discrepancy between the outputs projected for
Alternative 1, which represents the 1986 Plan as amended, and the current or actual outputs over
the past 10 years is the result of many factors.  These factors include but are not limited to
appeals and litigation, reductions in Forest personnel, changes in law or policy, silvicultural and
resource decisions made at the project level, and other Forest priorities (such as Forest Plan
amendments or revision).  Only time will tell how these and other factors may affect the
projected outputs that are being made under this Forest Plan revision.

If the actual timber production over the past 10 years had achieved the 1986 Plan projections, it
would now be very close to the Forest Plan revision estimates for Alternative 1, No Action.
Indeed, many forest-level economic analyses use the No Action Alternative as the current or
baseline condition for purposes of comparison.   Table SO-25 shows how Alternatives 2, 2M, 3,
and 4 compare with Alternative 1 under this scenario.

Table SO-25.  Forest-Linked Employment and Income Comparison by Alternative,
Using Alternative 1 as the Current or Baseline Condition

Indicator Alt. 1

(Current) Alt. 2 Alt. 2M Alt. 3 Alt. 4

Forest-linked Jobs 2,185 2,177 2,172 1,995 2,389
Percent Change from Current --- - 0.4% - 0.6% - 9% + 9%
Forest-linked Income ($1,000) $63,071 $62,423 $62,255 $56,544 $69,608
Percent Change from Current --- - 1% - 1% - 10% + 10%

Table SO-25 shows that, comparatively speaking, Alternatives 2 and 2M would potentially
produce a very similar amount of jobs and 1 income as Alternative 1, with slight reductions
based on timber production potential.  Alternative 3 would produces 9 percent fewer jobs and 10
percent less income than Alternative 1, while Alternative 4 would produces 9 percent more jobs
and 10 percent more income than Alternative 1.

Chapter 3  Social and Economic Environment

 3 - 485

Federal Payments to Counties

As noted in the Current Conditions section, the Forest makes payments to counties through two